ORDINANCE NO. 66-47

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOM-INGTON, INDIANA:

Section 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

Beginning at a point 40 feet South of the Northwest corner of the Northeast Quarter of Section Two (2), Township Eight (8) North, Range One (1) West, and on the South right-of-way line of State Road 46, and running thence South over and along the West line of the East half of said Section to the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section and running thence East to a point 20 feet West of the East line of the said Section and to the West right-of-way line of the County Road known and designated as Smith Road, running thence North over and along said West right-of-way line of Smith Road to a point 367 feet South of the North line of said Section, running thence West 333 feet, thence North 327 feet, and running thence West to the point of beginning.

Section 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are hereby, declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the seventeenth day of November, 1966.

Charles J Faris, Presiding Officer

Attest:

Marian Tardy, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the eighteenth day of November, 1966 at the hour of ten o'clock A.M.

Marian Tardy, City Clerk

This Ordinance approved and signed by me upon the eighteenth day of November, 1966, at the hour of ten o'clock A.M.

John H. Hooker, Jr , Mayor